O
S
€23

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.02 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street,
Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Byrne, Cank and Thomas

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

(ﬁ\:,.‘ Q\%L A \ \& L

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith / Aqil Sarang / Edmund Brown
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354 / 5591 / 3833
email: angie.smith@leicester.qov.uk / aqil.sarang@leicester.qov.uk / Edmund.Brown@leicester.qgov.uk



mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Edmund.Brown@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details be
[...]
.gov.uk
mailto:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Edmund.brown@leicester.gov.uk

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then
be given.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING Appendix A
PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE

IMPACT ZONE: DOMINGOS SUPERSTORE, 67-69

CHURCH GATE, LEICESTER, LE1 3AN

The Director of neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report on
an application for a variation of an existing licence within a cumulative impact
zone for Domingos Superstore, 67- 69 Church Gate, Leicester, LE1 3AN.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546354.

(Wards affected: Castle)

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




A Appendix A

O WARDS AFFECTED

€23

Leicester
City Council

Castle

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 27t November 2018

Application for a variation of an existing premises licence within a Cumulative
Impact Zone
Domingos Superstore, 67-69 Church Gate, Leicester, LE1 3AN

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services
1. Purpose of Report

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to

o Grant the licence without modification
o Modify the conditions of the licence
o Reject the whole application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a variation to an existing premises licence for
Domingos Superstore within the Church Gate area Cumulative Impact Zone and
summarises the representations received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the
relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing
Authority’s Licensing Policy.



5.1.

6.1

6.2

Location Plan

Domingos
Superstore

aaaaaaa

- LEICESTE

=

( -

Existing Licence

The existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

Application

An application was received on 3 October 2018 from Mr Sunday Ajeibi for a variation to
an existing premises licence for Domingos Superstore within the Church Gate area

Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix B.

The variation sought by the application is as follows:

Licensable activity Current Hours Proposed Hours
Supply of Alcohol Mon — Sun 09.00 — 21.00 Sun — Thurs 09.00 — 23.00
Opening hours Mon — Sun 08.00 — 22.00 Fri — Sat 09.00 — 01.00

Removal of the following condition:

The licence holder will ensure Mr Thirunavukkarasu Kanagalingam will not be employed in
Domingos Superstore.

2



7.1

7.2

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

11.1

Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

The steps the applicant proposes to take to demonstrate that the premises will not add to
the existing cumulative impact and promote the licensing objectives are set out in the
operating schedule (see section M of Appendix B).

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Representation

A relevant representation was received on 23th October 2018 from Leicestershire Police.
The representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public
nuisance and public safety. Leicestershire Police are concerned that the premises is in the
heart of the Cumulative Impact Zone. The applicant is looking to vary the licensing hours
substantially and they have not identified what steps they would take to ensure the longer
operating hours would not impact on the Cumulative Impact Zone. They are also
concerned about the removal of the condition that Mr Thirunavukkarasu Kanagalingham
will not be employed at the premises as he has been seen behind the counter of the
premises. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix C.

Conditions
There are no conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule.
Cumulative Impact

In February 2005 Leicester City Council introduced a special policy on cumulative impact in
the Church Gate area, which refers specifically to on and off licences. The licensing authority
must have regard to the special policy. However, this does not change the fundamental way
that licensing decisions are made. It is therefore open to the licensing authority to grant an
application where it considers it is appropriate and where the applicant can demonstrate in the
operating schedule that they would not be adding to the cumulative impact.

Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as
follows:

Section Heading

1.2-15 Licensing Objectives and aims
1.15-1.16 General Principles

1.17 Each application on its own merits
21-26 Crime & disorder

2.7-214 Public safety

2.15-2.21 Public nuisance

8.41 —8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives
9.31 —-9.41 Hearings

3



12.

121

13.

13.1

9.42-944 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives

10.1-10.3 Conditions - general
10.8-10.9 Imposed conditions
10.10 Proportionality

10.13-10.15 Hours of trading

10.25 — 10.66 Mandato
[...]
HALKSCRISPS
[ | i
| | A
| ' o
s | [ b
| TS
o
I 2
i
1 Ak
Il u:: 5
&
e}
i O
MEWS MAC AZINES ; al
| f

67 — 69 CHURCH GATE LEICESTER LE1 3AN

GROUND FLOOR PLAN SCALE 1:100 18/11/2014

Dravvid Hayre o, Architect Y6 beicestor Road  Grooy Letcestor LEGOD davitstdandimhaynesgraupcouk

11







Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are

(e
3oy

Appendix B

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I SUNDAY TONY AJBIBL o sossnssssssssmmasmmmsnnnsnrdssssssses st s

(Insert name(s) of apf)ﬁcanr)

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
LE1 PRM 1562

Part 1 — Premises Details

67-69 CHURCHGATE

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Post town LEICESTER

Postcode

LEI3AN

Telephone number at premises (if any)

|

Non-domestic rateable value of premises

£10750

Part 2 — Applicant details

Fental [
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

different from premises
address

1CENSING SECTION
o D, Posioais

03 0CT 2018

Part 3 - Variation

LElCESTEPl%TY COUNCIL




Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? X[Yes O
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? |DL:I |be’ ] —[YYIYY[' |

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ ]Yes X[] No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note
"21“)0 CHANGE OPENING H
[...]
tertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 10).

NONE

25




Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6)
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 09:00 | 23:00

Tue | 09:00 | 23:00

Wed | 09:00 | 23:00

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on
Thur | 09:00 | 23:00 | the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Fri 09:00 | @}:00

Sat 09:00 |Qk:00

Sun | 09:00 | 23:00

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

CURRENT OPENING HOURS TO , MONDAY TO SUNDAY ,08:00 TO 22:00

For.
REQR THE SALE OF ALCOHOL, MONDAY TO SUNDAY, FROM 09:00 TO 21:00,

TO REMOVE THE CONDITION : “ THE LICENCE HOLDER WILL ENSURE MR
THIRUNAVUKKARASU KANAGALINGAM WILL NOT BE EMPLOYED IN DOMINGOS
SUPERSTORE”

26




Please tick as appropriate
® [ have enclosed the premises licence X

® | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part
of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

27




M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

THE MANDATORY CONDITIONS ALREADY PLACED IN THE EXHISTING
LICENCE SHALL APPLIED THROUGHOUT RUNNING THE BUSINESS.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

28




Checklist:

e [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee: or
e 1 have no
[...]
ershire Police on the authority
delegated to me by the Chief Constable.

My representation relates to the Licensing Objectives of Prevention Of Crime &
Disorder, Public safety & Prevention of Public Nuisance.

Leicester City Council has adopted a Special Policy in relation to applications for new
licences and material variations in the Cumulative Impact Area.

The impact of this policy is set out in the current Guidance under Section 182 of the
licensing Act 2003 and the councils current Licensing Policy.

1

33



The premises are an off licence on Churchgate in the heart of the Cumulative Impact
Area. It is situated next door top Onyx nightclub, which operates 22:00 hours until
06:00, and next to Onyx is a Burger Bar which is open until 05:00.

The area is very popular due to the bars and nightclubs in that area. Two of the
largest capacity nightclubs are in close proximity.

The applicant has made no mention in their application of the "local licensing policy”
in relation to the “Cumulative Impact Zone”.

It must be assumed that the cumulative impact policy has therefore not been fully
consulted prior to submission.

This application relates to an off licence which already has a licence to sell alcohol
from 0900hrs to 21:00 hours each day.

The applicant is looking to vary the present licence substantially, with an extension of
the hours to sell alcohol every Friday and Saturday from 0900hrs until 0100hrs (4
hours) and an extension of 2 hours Sunday to Thursday until 23:00

The applicant has not identified what steps they would take to ensure these much
longer operating hours would not impact on the cumulative impact area.

Were this licence to be granted it would greatly impact on the licensing objectives
relevant to the cumulative impact area.

Current crime data will be provided to the committee before a hearing is arranged.

By applying for a variation it has given the applicant the opportunity to enhance their
licence with a variation to their conditions, namely the removal of the condition that Mr
Thirunavukkarasu Kanagalingham will not be employed in Domingo’s Superstore.

On the 12% December 2017 the licensing authority refused an application to vary the
DPS to Mr Kanagalingham following a representation by Pc 1790 Webb (attached).

In addition, on the 5" January 2018 the Licensing Authority added conditions to the
premises licence following a review application by the police. One of those conditions
was that Mr Kanagalingham will not be employed at Domingos superstore.

On the 11" September 2018 Mr Kanagalingham was seen behind the counter of the
premises.

On the 10" September 2018 Mr Adjeibi the current DPS and Premises licence holder
attended Mansfield House with Mr Kanagalingham to meet Pc Jeff Pritchard the local
officer with responsibility for licensing.

During the meeting Mr Kanagalingham indicated that he wished to buy the premises
and seek transfer of the Premises licence. He stated that since the hearing(s) he had
obtained his personal licence and obtained a relevant Designated Premises
Supervisor qualification. They were reminded that the premises was in the Special
Impact Area and should take this into consideration. They did not discuss an
alteration to the hours that alcohol is sold.

34




| Leicestershire Police request that the application is refused.

Nige Rixon
Licensing Manager

35






By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

37






	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: DOMINGOS SUPERSTORE, 67-69 CHURCH GATE, LEICESTER, LE1 3AN
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - Public (002)
	Appendix C - Private




Minutes of the meeting

o
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018 at 9:30 am

33.

34.

35.

PRESENT:

Councillor Thomas (Chair)
Councillor Hunter (Vice Chair)

Councillor Byrne

* % % * * * % %

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Thomas was appointed as Chair for the meeting.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cank who had stepped
down from the hearing panel due to a prejudicial interest. Councillor Hunter
was present as a substitute in place of Councillor Cank.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Byrne declared she had sat on a Licensing Hearing panel when the
premises were discussed at a previous hearing, but she had an open mind and
the interest would have no bearing on any decision she made.

Councillor Thomas declared he had sat on a Licensing Hearing panel as Chair
when the premises were discussed at a previous hearing, but he had an open
mind and the interest would have no bearing on any decision he made.

In accordance with Council’s Code of Conduct, the interests declared were not
considered so significant in relation to the application that they were likely to
prejudice the Members’ judgement of the public interest and the Councillors
were therefore not required to withdraw from the meeting.



36.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: DOMINGOS SUPERSTORE, 67-69
CHURCH GATE, LEICESTER, LE1 3AN

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the Sub-Committee to determine an application for the variation of
an existing premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone for Domingos
Superstore, 67-69 Church Gate, Leicester, LE1 3AN.

Members noted that a representation had been received which necessitated
that the application for a variation of an existing premises licence had to be
considered by the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee noted that Councillor Cank had had to step down from the
hearing on account of a prejudicial interest, and had been substituted by
Councillor Hunter.

The applicant Mr Sunday Ajeibi was present with Mr Tirunavukkarasu
Kanagalingam (representative) and Mr Anil Bhavsar (Licensing Agent). Mr
Nigel Rixon (Licensing Manager for Leicestershire Police) PC Jeff Pritchard, Mr
Dave Braithwaite (Leicestershire Police), the Chief Licensing Officer, Licensing
Team Leader and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also present.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to
those present.

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined details of the
application. It was noted that a representation had been received from
Leicestershire Police on 23 October 2018 which related to the prevention of
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. The
Police were concerned that the premises was in the heart of the Cumulative
Impact Zone (CIZ), and the applicant was looking to vary the licensing hours
substantially but had not identified what steps they would take to ensure the
longer operating hours would not impact on the CIZ. They were also concerned
about the removal of the condition that Mr Kanagalingam would not be
employed at the premises, because he had been seen behind the counter of
the premises. It was noted that additional information from the police had been
circulated, and CCTV and bodycam footage would be viewed in the meeting.

PC Pritchard from Leicestershire Police was given the opportunity to outline the
reasons for the representation, and responded to questions from the Sub-
Committee and the applicant’s licensing agent. During the submission CCTV
footage and Bodycam footage was viewed by those present.

The applicant’s licensing agent outlined the reasons for the application, and
answered questions from Members. An example of footage of other employees
working in the shop was offered but not viewed. A reduction in the opening
hours applied for on Friday and Saturday to 11.00pm was also offered.

Both parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and



37.

make any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee it the presence of all those present and were advised of the options
available to them in making a decision. The Sub-Committee were also advised
of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into
account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place the parties represented
present.

The applicant Mr Ajeibi, Mr Kanagalingam, Mr Bhavsar, Mr Rixon, PC
Pritchard, Mr Braithwaite, the Chief Licensing Officer, Licensing Team Leader
and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee then withdrew from the meeting.

The Sub-Committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was recalled to the meeting to advise
Members on the wording of their decision.

The applicant Mr Ajeibi, Mr Kanagalingam, Mr Bhavsar, Mr Rixon, PC
Pritchard, Mr Braithwaite, the Chief Licensing Officer, and Licensing Team
Leader then returned to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Legal Adviser
to the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for the variation of an existing premises
licence within a cumulative impact zone Domingos Superstore,
67-69 Church Gate, Leicester, LE1 3AN be REFUSED.

REASON FOR THE DECISION.

The Sub-Committee considered the application on its individual merits. The
Sub-Committee felt that the applicant had failed to demonstrate that the
variation of the licence would be unlikely to add to the existing problems of
cumulative impact in the area.

The Sub-Committee accepted the representations made by the Police. The
Sub-Committee felt that the applicant had failed to put forward sufficient
grounds or evidence as to why the licence should be varied.

The Sub-Committee therefore rejected the application to vary in its entirety.

The applicant was advised of the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 11.45am.



